Appendix 7.6-C

OUR REF: 17468 – Clause 4.6 Covering Ltr
YOUR REF: 162/21/DA/D9

ian.bignell@eslers.com.au

25 June 2021
Attn: Mr Matt Miller
Town Planner
Berrigan Shire Council
PO Box 137
BERRIGAN NSW 2712
Re:

Application to Vary a Development Standard
Clause 4.6, Appendix 3
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision, Stage 3b
Lot 4, DP802330
Bruton Street, Tocumwal

We enclose herewith, for Council consideration, against the NSW Planning and Infrastructure Application to
Vary a Development Standard in respect of Clause 4.6, Appendix 3, as against the subject land referenced
within Development Application No. 162/21/DA/D9. Reference is also made to Council’s email sent by Matt
Yeomans to my attention on 4 June 2021.
Specifically, this Application proposes to reclassify lot sizing of land affected by an overlay that applies as a
minimum lot size of 5,000m², regardless of current zoning status being RU5 Village. While this current lot
sizing on the affected land may well be technically correct, there is no alignment to immediately adjoining
land along Tesser Drive, nor residential land allotments directly opposite and also accessible directly from
Bruton Street, which have a lot size ranging from 600m² and above, as opposed to that of 5,000m².
The intended outcome of this Application is principally to provide additional land that is sized and suitable for
future residential growth, in an area that affords significant increased housing demand within RU5 Village
zoning classification. Our proposal to remove the minimum lot size 5,000m² overlay, allows for flexibility to
meet the growth needs of the Tocumwal township, and provides for increased financial opportunity and
further development input that is conducive to the local needs of current citizens, and newly anticipated
resident arrivals.
Other issues raised by Council within their email of 4 June 2021, are more aligned to matters of Master
Planning over lots that have differing zoning conditions applied. Whilst planning considerations that are in
accord with Council’s legislative and followed requirements is acknowledged, as concerns these other
neighbouring lands, this Application is specific only to Development Application No. 162/21/DA/D9, with it
recognised that any other future and further development within other zones is a matter for staged and indepth evaluation, which is not of concern to the particular issue now highlighted of 5,000m² minimum lot size
overlays across land already assessed as being RU5 Village.
Council’s assistance with re-evaluating their stance in support of this Application to Vary a Development
Standard, as relates to Clause 4.6, Appendix 3 and highlighted above, is now formally sought. To this end,
revised Design Layout Plans are included, with these updated plans submitted in place of those submitted
against Development Application 162/21/DA/D9.
Should you have any questions or require further information regarding the above, please contact
Ian Bignell, phone (02) 6058 0100.
Yours faithfully
ESLERS LAND CONSULTING
Per: Ian Bignell
Albury Office
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Clause 4.6 Appendix 3
Application to Vary a Development Standard
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision of Proposed Lots 8 and 9
Bruton Street, Tocumwal, NSW, 2714
Zone RU5 Village

INTRODUCTION
Eslers Land Consulting has been engaged on behalf of our clients, Mr Peter and Mrs Jennie Cullen, to prepare a
Development Application to Berrigan Shire Council seeking approval for the subdivision of 17 lots to be completed
in one stage.
The subject land is contained within the Village (RU5) Zone, with the proposed subdivision considered consistent
with the Council’s Planning Scheme and therefore, the immediate surroundings.
This application form is included as a supplement to the development application and address the proposed lot
sizes that vary from the lot size overlay map as presented in the Berrigan Council Local Environmental Plan (LEP)
2013.

THE SITE
The site is located in part of Lot 4 in DP802330, within the Parish of Tocumwal, County of Denison. A subdivision
plan that creates proposed Lots 8 and 9 is presently with Council and awaiting release of the Subdivision
Certificate. The total area of proposed Lots 8 and 9 is 1.319 hectares. This portion of land is vacant and runs
parallel to Hannah Street to the East, with planned access via Bruton Street to the South. The land is held in the
names of Peter Julian Cullen and Jennie Claire Cullen as Joint Tenants in Folio Identifier 4/802330.

Image 1 – Current View of Proposed Lots 8 and 9 Prior to Subdivision

v.1.0.1 June 2021
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Clause 4.6 Appendix 3
Application to Vary a Development Standard
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision of Proposed Lots 8 and 9
Bruton Street, Tocumwal, NSW, 2714
Zone RU5 Village

THE PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
It is proposed to complete this subdivision on a specific portion of land only that resides within future Lots 8 and 9,
as depicted below in Image 2 – Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision.

Image 2 – Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision

COMPLIANCE
The subject land is located within Council’s Village (RU5) Zone and Development Contributions Plan (DCP).
Surrounding the site are RU5 and R5 zoned allotments of varying sizes.
Berrigan Shire Council Local Environmental Plan 2013
The development varies from the Berrigan Shire Council’s Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2013. Under this LEP
the minimum lot size land for the proposed 17 lots is 5,000m², as depicted within Berrigan Shire’s Lot Size Map –
Sheet LSZ_004A). The lot sizes proposed within this development range from 740m² to 1,078m² and therefore
vary from the LEP.
It is proposed to apply via Clause 4.6 of the Standard Instrument Local Environmental Plan for a variation approval
for the minimum lot size to be 600m² and consistent with the Village (RU5) Zone for the majority of the Tocumwal
township.

v.1.0.1 June 2021
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Clause 4.6 Appendix 3
Application to Vary a Development Standard
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision of Proposed Lots 8 and 9
Bruton Street, Tocumwal, NSW, 2714
Zone RU5 Village

Extract from Berrigan Shire Council’s LEP 2013 Zoning Lot Size Map Sheet LSZ_004A

Extract from Berrigan Shire Council’s LEP 2013 Zoning Map Sheet LZN_004A
v.1.0.1 June 2021
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Clause 4.6 Appendix 3
Application to Vary a Development Standard
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision of Proposed Lots 8 and 9
Bruton Street, Tocumwal, NSW, 2714
Zone RU5 Village

APPLICATION TO VARY A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD
Clause 4.6 of the Standard Instrument Local Environment Plan
Written application providing grounds for variation to development standards
To be submitted together with the development application (refer to EP&A Regulation 2000, Schedule 1 Forms)
1. What is the name of the environmental planning instrument that applies to the land?
The Berrigan Shire Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2013
2. What is the zoning of the land?
Village (RU5)
3. What are the objectives of the zone?
•
•
•
•

To provide for a range of land uses, services and facilities that are associated with a rural village.
To enhance and maintain the unique village character of Berrigan, Barooga, Finley and Tocumwal.
To ensure there are opportunities for economic development.
To encourage development that relates to tourists and visitors.

The development application proposed 17 residential lots varying in size from 740m² to 1078m². The purpose of
the lots is for typically residential houses that are permitted with consent in the RU5 zone.
4. What is the development standard being varied? e.g. FSR, height, lot size?
The development standard being varied is the lot size, although the proposed subdivision is fully contained within
the RU5 zone, with the minimum lot size map overlay classifying the land as being a minimum of 5,000m². (See
image above). Typically, RU5 zones are overlayed with a minimum lot size of 600m25², which better achieves
the objectives of the zone.
5. Under what clause is the development standard listed in the environmental planning instrument?
Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development clauses 2.1 to 2.3 and Land Use Table.
Part 4 Principal development standards clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size.
Part 4 4.1(2) This clause applies to a subdivision of any land shown on the Lot Size Map that requires
development consent and that is carried out after the commencement of this Plan.
6. What are the objectives of the development standard?
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

to protect the productive capacity of agricultural land by preventing unnecessary fragmentation,
to ensure that lot sizes do not undermine the land’s capacity to support rural development,
to ensure that subdivision does not impact on the natural and environmental values of the area,
to provide for a range of lot sizes appropriate for the services available to the area,
to ensure that new subdivisions reflect existing lot sizes and patterns in the surrounding locality

7. What is the numeric value of the development standard in the environmental planning instrument?
The Lot Size Map identifies this development as being within the minimum lot size of 5,000m².
8. What is proposed numeric value of the development standard in your development application?
It is proposed a minimum lot size of 600m² is applied to the subdivision, which is consistent with other RU5 zone
land within the Tocumwal township. (The actual minimum size lot will be 740m².)
9. What is the percentage variation (between your proposal and the environmental planning instrument)?
The proposed minimum lot size is 12% of the existing minimum lot size and a variation of 88% from the LEP.

v.1.0.1 June 2021
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Clause 4.6 Appendix 3
Application to Vary a Development Standard
Proposed 17 Lot Subdivision of Proposed Lots 8 and 9
Bruton Street, Tocumwal, NSW, 2714
Zone RU5 Village

APPLICATION TO VARY A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD
10. How is strict compliance with the development standard unreasonable or unnecessary in this particular
case?
Strict compliance with he standard is unnecessary in this instance because all other RU5 zone land within the
Tocumwal township has a minimum lot size of 600m² , the development on the opposite side of Bruton Street is
consistent with the minimum lot size of 600m² and the variation from the standard will allow this proposed
development to be consistent with developments in the Tocumwal township.
11. How would strict compliance hinder the attainment of the objectives specified in Section 5(a)(i) and (ii) of the
Act?
Strict compliance with the minimum lot size of 5000m² would hinder the objectives of the development standard,
as mentioned in note 6 above, and also Section 5(a)(i) in that the land has been identified residential
development and zoned RU5 accordingly. Similarly strict compliance would hinder Section 5(a)(ii) in that the
proposed orderly development of RU5 zoned land cannot be achieved.
Note: If more than one development standard is
varied, an application will be needed for each variation
(e.g. FSR and height).
12. Is the development standard a performance-based control? Give details.
The development standard is a numeric control (specification for minimum lot size) and not a performance-based
control.
Additional matters to address
As outlined in “Varying Development Standards: A Guide” there are other additional matters that applicants
should address when applying to vary a development standard.
13. Would strict compliance with the standard, in your particular case, would be unreasonable or unnecessary?
Why?
It is unnecessary to comply with the standard in this particular case, because the proposed development
complies with other RU5 requirements and is complement to other subdivisions within the Tocumwal township.
14. Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard? Give
details.
All environmental issues have been addressed in the previously lodged development application for the
proposed 17 lot subdivision.
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